

No. 23-1275

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA, INTERIM DIRECTOR,
SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE STATE OF
KANSAS AND SEVENTEEN OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KRIS W. KOBACH

Attorney General

ANTHONY J. POWELL*

Solicitor General

ERIN B. GAIDE

Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE KANSAS

ATTORNEY GENERAL

120 SW 10th Avenue

2nd Floor

Topeka, Kansas 66612

Phone: (785) 296-2215

Anthony.Powell@ag.ks.gov

*Counsel of record

Counsel for Amici

(additional counsel listed at end)

February 10, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Twenty Years of Litigation to Determine Whether a Suit can be Brought at All	5
a. The Fifth Circuit’s Long Road to Nowhere.....	6
b. The Fourth Circuit’s Litigation Carousel.....	10
II. The Price of Spending Clause Statutes	14
a. The high costs to the States.....	14
b. The costs to Medicaid recipients.....	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	3
<i>Baker v. Planned Parenthood S. Atl.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 550 (2020).....	11
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	3, 11-13
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Cal. Ass’n of Rural Health Clinics v. Douglas</i> , 738 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	3
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Health & Hospital Corporation of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	3
<i>Health & Hospital Corporation of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1444 (2023).....	12, 13
<i>Kerr v. Planned Parenthood S. Atl.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2633 (2023).....	12
<i>N.Y. State Citizens’ Coal. for Child. v. Poole</i> , 922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	7, 8
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	2, 13

<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Plan. & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Plan. & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 974 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Plan. & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 913 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 837 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.S.C. 2018)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 443 (D.S.C. 2020)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Kerr</i> , 27 F.4th 945 (4th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Kerr</i> , 95 F.4th 152 (4th Cir. 2024)	13
<i>Poole v. N.Y. State Citizens’ Coal. for Child.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 956 (2020).....	17
<i>Sabre ex rel. Sabre v. Richman</i> , 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	3, 15
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	2-3, 15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23) 5, 7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8) 15
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10) 15
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(15) 15
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(bb) 16
42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14-16

BRIEFS

Amicus Br. of Connecticut, et al., *Poole v. N.Y. State
Citizens’ Coalition for Children*, 140 S. Ct. 956 (No.
19-574)..... 16
Amicus Br. of Indiana, et al., *Baker v. Planned
Parenthood of South Carolina*, 143 S. Ct. 2633 (No.
21-1431)..... 16

ARTICLES

Rebecca Thiess, Kate Watkins & Justin Theal,
*Record Federal Grants to States Keep Federal
Share of State Budgets High*, Pew Research (Sept.
10, 2024), available at <https://tinyurl.com/35ztr64f>
..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kan. Dep’t of Health and Env’t Div. of Heath Care
Fin., *Medicaid Program Integrity*, available at
<https://www.kdhe.ks.gov/172/Medicaid>..... 15
